
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

15 March 2018 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 3) 

Michael White 
(Chairman) 

Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair) 
Carol Smith 

Residents’ 
(1) 

Nic Dodin 

East Havering 
Residents’( 1) 

Alex Donald 

Labour 
(1) 

Denis O’Flynn 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

   

    

    

    

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 15 March 2018 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

  

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 15 March 2018 

 
 

 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

Terms of Reference: 
 
Scrutiny of NHS Bodies under the Council’s Health Scrutiny function 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 15 March 2018 

 
 

 

 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 15 March 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held 

on 30 November 2017 (attached). And to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - QUEEN'S HOSPITAL PUBLIC SPACES (Pages 7 - 

32) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

6 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - UPDATE ON QUEEN'S HOSPITAL MEALTIMES 

(Pages 33 - 50) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

7 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 51 - 66) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 UPDATE RE CARE HOME CHARGES (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

9 DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT (Pages 71 - 80) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

10 ANNUAL REPORT OF SUB-COMMIITEE (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
 Attached for approval by the Sub-Committee.  

 
 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 15 March 2018 

 
 

 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any items of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of special 

circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item be considered as 
a matter of urgency.  
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

30 November 2017 (6.57  - 8.18 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Carol Smith and Nic Dodin. 
 
Also present: 
 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health 
Louise Dibsdall, Senior Public Health Strategist 
Marie-Claire Irvine, Environmental Health Officer 
Matthew Hopkins, Chief Executive, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Devika Deonarine, BHRUT Communications 
Michael Kaiser, Programme Director, Urgent and Emergency Care, BHRUT and 
BHR Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
Rob Meaker, Director of Innovation, BHR CCGs 
Peter Hunt, Director of Communications, BHRUT 
Lee McConnell, Communications Manager, BHR CCGs  
 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Alex Donald, Denis O’Flynn and 
Michael White. 
 
Apologies were also received from Carol White, North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust (NELFT). 
 

22 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

24 BHRUT WINTER PRESSURES  
 
BHRUT officers stated that the winter period was one of the busiest for the 
NHS and that a great deal of advance planning had therefore been 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 30 November 2017 

 

2M 

 

undertaken. It was hoped that initiatives such as the ‘Not Always A&E’ 
campaign would reduce demand for services. Annual attendance at A & E 
at Queen’s Hospital was 169k with the overall A& E attendance figure for 
the Trust being 286k.  
 
Bed occupancy levels were good overall but the Trust wished to reduce 
further the number of patients who no longer needed to be in hospital beds. 
Current vacancy rates for doctors were 44% and for nurses 24% although 
all vacant positions were filled with temporary staff. 
 
Challenges included meeting the target of completing A & E treatment within 
4 hours (across both Trust hospitals) confusing routes to access care, high 
ambulance conveyancing rates and the physical capacity of A & E in both 
hospitals. 
 
Key actions the Trust has taken for the winter period included the 
establishment of a 24:7 urgent treatment centre at Queen’s and reviewing 
community urgent care facilities with the local CCGs. Clinical capacity had 
also been released by not running outpatient clinics over the peak winter 
period and the Trust was continuing to move towards patient discharges at 
weekends.  
 
The role of the hospital pharmacy in sometimes delaying patient discharge 
was also being worked on. Delays due to awaiting medication from the 
pharmacy were now minimal. It was accepted however that there remained 
patient experience issues with the pharmacy. The Trust was encouraging 
doctors to write up prescriptions the day prior to a patient’s discharge.  
 
It was confirmed that there were very few delayed transfers of care at the 
Trust that were the fault of social care in Havering and Trust officers felt this 
was a very positive position. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the update.  
 

25 DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR INTEGRATION BETWEEN HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE  
 
The Director of Innovation for BHR CCGs explained that there was a lot of 
pressure on technology to ease demand for health services and this had led 
to the creation of a digital road map for the next 5 years. This had been 
developed with partners and looked at local IT projects. 
 
It was planned to make access to information easier and for GPs to be able 
to work from any location including from a hospital environment. An on-line 
portal would also allow patients to see their care plans on-line and this had 
been piloted with the Health 1000 clinic of patients with several long-term 
conditions. These patients had however preferred to retain personal contact 
with their surgery. Care plan access would however be offered to all 
Havering GPs in due course. Video consultations were also being piloted to 
allow cardiology consultants to talk to a patient’s GP.  

Page 2



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 30 November 2017 

 

3M 

 

 
A total of £1.5m funding had been received from NHS England to introduce 
self-check-in in GP surgeries and wi-fi access for patients waiting in GP 
surgeries would be rolled out by April 2018. A Member raised a concern 
however that young people could enter waiting rooms purely to use the free 
wi-fi services. GPs would also be issued with laptops allowing them to work 
remotely.  
 
A Healthwatch representative confirmed that the organisation welcomed the 
digital roadmap work and it was clarified that the new systems were at least 
as secure as the previous ones and were as good technically as was 
possible. Work had been undertaken with Age UK to give training on how to 
use the technology and it was emphasised that the CCGs also wished for 
GPs to retain face to face contact with patients. It was accepted that 
systems for the on-line booking of appointments needed to be improved. 
The timescale for connecting social care to the new systems would be 
clearer once work on the East London Health & Care Partnership had 
progressed further. 
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the work on the digital roadmap and NOTED 
the position.  
 
 

26 AIR POLLUTION  
 
The Senior Public Health Strategist explained that there were a number of 
different air pollutants but that of particular concern were nitrogen dioxide 
and particulate matter. As well as irritating the nose and eyes, particulate 
matter could cause stroke and was also linked to conditions such as bowel 
cancer, stomach cancer and asthma. This was a particular concern for 
groups such as young children, the elderly and people working outside 
regularly.  
 
There were two continuous monitoring systems for air quality in the borough 
– located in Waterloo Road and on the A1306. Further systems would be 
installed outside North Street bus garage and at an additional location that 
was yet to be determined. Each system cost £3-6k per annum and this was 
[...]
nd working to incorporate energy usage and sustainable travel in 
development projects. Air quality monitoring would continue and cross-
departmental working on air quality would be increased. It was noted 
however that air quality was a London-wide issue.  
 
Officers agreed that it was important to avoid both speeding of cars and also 
idling of traffic in order to reduce pollution. Members felt that it was 
important that utility company works should be coordinated better with the 
Council’s highways department.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the report.    
 
    
 

27 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
Some 10.8% of Havering school children were obese which was above the 
England average. There was a long-term target to reduce this but solutions 
to this issue were complex in nature.  
 
67% of Havering patients were satisfied with their GP out of hours service 
which was above the target of meeting the England average.  
 
Officers added that the way in which delayed transfers of care was 
measured had been changed and a national definition of this indicator was 
awaited. The number of days delayed per 100,000 population was currently 
measured and the latest figure for Havering was 566.52 days per 100,000 
population.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the performance information.  

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 30 November 2017 

 

5M 

 

 
28 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business raised.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 1 
MARCH 2018  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Healthwatch Havering – Report on 
Queen’s Hospital Public Areas 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch 
Havering  01708 303300 
ian.buckmaster@healthwatchavering.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented summarises 
work undertaken by Healthwatch 
Havering regarding public
[...]
ed problems or difficulties.  Very often a life experience has encouraged people 

to think about giving something back to the local community or simply personal 

circumstances now allow individuals to have time to develop themselves.   This role will 

enable people to extend their networks, and can help prepare for college, university or a 

change in the working life.  There is no need for any prior experience in health or social 

care for this role. 

The role provides the face to face contact with the community, listening, helping, 

signposting, providing advice.  It also is part of ensuring the most isolated people within 

our community have a voice.  

Some Members may wish to become Specialists, developing and using expertise in a 

particular area of social care or health services. 

Supporters 

Participation as a Supporter is open to every citizen and organisation that lives or operates 

within the London Borough of Havering.  Supporters ensure that Healthwatch is rooted in 

the community and acts with a view to ensure that Healthwatch Havering represents and 

promotes community involvement in the commissioning, provision and scrutiny of health 

and social services.  

Interested? Want to know more? 

 Call us on 01708 303 300 

 
email enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

 

Find us on Twitter at @HWHavering  
 

 

Page 31



Queen’s Hospital, Romford: 
Public areas 

 
 

2 | P a g e  

 

 

 

Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of 
Havering Healthwatch Limited 

A company limited by guarantee 
Registered in England and Wales 

No. 08416383 
 

Registered Office: 
Queen’s Court, 9-17 Eastern Road, Romford RM1 3NH 

Telephone: 01708 303300 

 Call us on 01708 303 300 

 
email enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

 
Find us on Twitter at @HWHavering 

 

 

Page 32



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 1 
MARCH 2018  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Healthwatch Havering – Second Enter 
and View Visit to Queen’s Hospital at 
patients’ mealtimes 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch 
Havering  01708 303300 
ian.buckmaster@healthwatchavering.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented summarises 
further work undertaken by 
Healthwatch Havering to scrutinise in-
patient meals at Queen’s Hospital.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the report 
itself for either the Council or 
Healthwatch Havering. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The attached report of Healthwatch Havering details the work carried out by the 
organisation in follow up visits to review the quality of in-patient meals at Queen’s 
Hospital.  
 
    
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 1 March 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the attached Healthwatch Havering 
report and takes any action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

At the ONEL Joint Committee’s meeting in July 2017, Healthwatch Havering 
presented a report of an Enter and View visit carried out in October 2016. The 
findings were, in short, that although the serving of meals was generally 
satisfactory, there were shortcomings in the serving of meals to patients on a ward 
for people with dementia. 
 
Healthwatch decided to carry o
[...]
e discussed savings made 
including from the Council’s Drug and Alcohol Action Team. The rationale for the 

Page 83



ending of the Council’s main smoking cessation service was also explained to the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
 
3. Performance Information  
 
Throughout the year under review, the Sub-Committee reviewed performance 
information within its remit, focussing on areas including childhood obesity, delayed 
transfers of care and patient experience of primary care. 
 
 
4. Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) 

Winter Pressures 
 

Senior BHRUT officers briefed the Sub-Committee on the Trust’s plans for coping 
with the peak demand levels expected over the winter period. This included 
discussion of vacancy rates at the Trust and how non-urgent cases could be diverted 
from A&E and treated in other parts of the health service. Other initiatives included a 
move towards having more patient discharges at weekends and encouraging doctors 
to write up prescriptions prior to the day of a patient’s discharge. 
 
 
5. Digital Roadmap for Integration between Health and Social Care 
 
Work on upgrading and integrating NHS IT systems was explained to the Sub-
Committee including plans to allow GPs to work from any location, including from a 
hospital environment. A pilot of video consultations was also under way, allowing 
cardiology consultants to more easily contact a patient’s GP. NHS funding had also 
been received for the introduction in GPs of patient self-check-in and Wi-Fi 
availability.  
 
  
6. Air Pollution 
 
Public Health officers also briefed the Sub-Committee on air pollution in the borough 
and its links to conditions such as asthma and diseases including bowel and 
stomach cancer. The locations of pollution hotspots such as Romford Town Centre 
and Gallows Corner were also scrutinised as were the number of pollution 
monitoring stations within Havering. Other initiatives to combat pollution included the 
introduction of four Public Space Protection Orders outside schools and the launch 
of an app giving travel and pollution advice. The Council had also introduced the 
Miles the Mole campaign to raise awareness of pollution issues within schools.  
 
7. Healthwatch Havering 
 
The Sub-Committee continued to enjoy a productive working relationship with 
Healthwatch Havering, an organisation representing users of local health and social 
care services. A director of the organisation attended most meetings of the Sub-
Committee and was allowed to ask questions of witnesses. The Healthwatch 

Page 84



Havering annual report was presented at the September meeting of the Sub-
Committee.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee worked closely with Healthwatch Havering 
volunteers to conduct a joint topic group review of delayed referrals to treatment at 
BHRUT. This was believed to be the first such joint Overview & Scrutiny-
Healthwatch review in the UK and the review made a number of recommendations 
which have now been responded to in detail by the health bodies. Responses to the 
report, in particular from BHRUT, were reviewed by the Sub-Committee at its 
September meeting and the issue of delays in referral to treatment continues to be 
scrutinised by both the Sub-Committee and Healthwatch.  
 
The Sub-Committee has also received updates from Healthwatch during the year on 
its work scrutinising the quality of in-patient meals at Queen’s Hospital.  
 
 
8. Outer North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Throughout the year under review, the Sub-Committee was represented by 
Councillors White, Patel and Dodin on the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee covering Outer North East London. This Committee allows scrutiny of 
health service issues covering more than one Council area and, in addition to 
Havering, includes representation from Barking & Dagenham, Redbridge, Waltham 
Forest, Essex and Epping Forest Councils. 
 
Among the issues scrutinised by the Joint
[...]
years of age and 
initial dementia awareness training for all staff, regardless of post or grade. 
 
Spending NHS Money Wisely 2 Consultation – The Joint Committee was briefed  
by NHS officers on proposals to cease, on financial grounds, the funding of certain 
NHS treatments and procedures. Whilst the Joint Committee was supportive of most 
plans, proposals to restrict the availability of cataract surgery did raise concern and 
this was fed back to commissioners as part of the Joint Committee’s response to the 
consultation.   

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
While the work of the Sub-Committee can impact on all members of the community, 
there are no implications arising from this specific report which is a narrative of the 
Sub-Committee’s work over the past year.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
None not already in public domain. 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - QUEEN'S HOSPITAL PUBLIC SPACES
	Report - Queens public areas report final

	6 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - UPDATE ON QUEEN'S HOSPITAL MEALTIMES
	Healthwatch presentation - Queen's meals

	7 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Health OSSC Presentation Q3

	8 UPDATE RE CARE HOME CHARGES
	Report - Care home charges

	9 DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT
	Amended presentation - referral to treatment

	10 ANNUAL REPORT OF SUB-COMMIITEE
	Health OSSC




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

15 March 2018 (7.00  - 8.25 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Denis O'Flynn, Carol Smith and Nic Dodin 
 
Also present: 
Ian Buckmaster , Director, Healthwatch Havering 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Assistant Director of Policy 
Piers Young, Interim Chief Operating Officer, Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) 

 
 

The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other event that 
may require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.  
 
 
 
29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Michael White and Alex Donald. 
In the absence of Councillor White, the meeting was chaired by Councillor 
Patel.  
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

32 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - QUEEN'S HOSPITAL PUBLIC SPACES  
 
The Director of Healthwatch Havering explained that an enter and view visit 
to Queen’s Hospital had been conducted following adverse comments about 
a number of public spaces at the hospital. Healthwatch had found that the 
Hospitals’ Trust should do more to discourage smoking at the entrance to 
the hospital and that the car drop off zone was too small. The disabled 
parking spaces at the front of the hospital should also be enforced. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 15 March 2018 

 

2M 

 

It had also been found that hand sanitisers should be relocated and that 
cleaning staff should be trained in hygiene. Other recommendations 
included considering the provision of adult disabled changing facilities and 
the inclusion of visitors in fire drills. It was also felt that better arrangements 
should be made for people who were hard of hearing. Healthwatch had also 
found that temporary visiting facilities such as the mobile breast screening 
unit often did not have disabled access and that more seating and distance 
signs should be installed in the hospital’s public areas. 
 
 
In response, BHRUT had agreed to consider further anti-smoking measures 
and had confirmed that there were parking enforcement officers on the 
hospital site. The Trust did not wish to extend the drop off zone as this 
would reduce the number of disabled parking spaces available. The Trust 
accepted the issue re people with hearing difficulties and had established a 
deaf patient access group. Healthwatch had also been invited to join a 
working party on establishing adult changing facilities at the hospital. 
Hospital maps were being installed and signage was also being improved. 
Whilst additional seating could not be installed in corridors due to fire safety 
regulations, the Trust would commence providing mobility buggies for 
people with disabilities. 
 
It was accepted by Heathwatch that patients could not be physically 
prevented from leaving the building in order to smoke, The Director of Public 
Health added that there were now fewer young people smoking and that 
more adults were switching to e-cigarettes which were less harmful.  
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the report by Healthwatch Havering and 
noted its contents.   
 
 

33 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - UPDATE ON QUEEN'S HOSPITAL 
MEALTIMES  
 
The Director of Healthwatch Havering explained that announced and 
unannounced visits to review the quality of in-patient meals at Queen’s 
Hospital had been held on 4 and 5 October 2017. These were following up a 
previous Healthwatch visit in October 2016. Healthwatch had received good 
cooperation on the visits from both BHRUT and Sodexho staff. 
 
Healthwatch had found that drinks containers and cutlery on wards were 
inadequate and that there was confusion about menu choices and ordering 
deadlines. Healthwatch had therefore recommended that there should be 
better cooperation between staff and that a better system for food ordering 
should be introduced. Priority should also be given to managing patients’ 
hydration.  
 
In response, BHRUT had increased the training given to Sodexho staff and 
had asked the Trust’s patient experience team to work on improving meal 
arrangements. Food ordering times had been clarified and there were 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 15 March 2018 

 

3M 

 

menus on every bedside locker. Menu options were also reviewed monthly 
and there was a range of 17 menus available. Additionally, water jugs would 
be topped up regularly and the catering department corridor was now 
cleaned more frequently. Healthwatch had also been assured that food at 
Queen’s Hospital complied with NHS guidelines.  
 
It was noted that a report on a recent visit by Healthwatch to A & E at 
Queen’s Hospital would be brought to a future meeting of the Sub-
Committee. A report on Healthwatch work on local vision services could 
also be brought for scrutiny in due course.  
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the report by Healthwatch Havering and 
noted its contents.  
 
 
 

34 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
There had not been significant changes in levels of childhood obesity in 
Havering in recent years. Around 10% of reception year children were 
obese and there was a strong correlation of obesity with families from 
disadvantaged or deprived areas. Officers felt this was a complex issue and 
aimed to address this via the Prevention of Obesity Strategy which 
promoted breast feeding, healthy eating and physical activity. The strategy 
had been presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in July 2018 and 
this could also be shared with the Sub-Committee. The Director of Public 
Health would also clarify what level of ante-natal classes and advice that 
were available via BHRUT. Officers agreed that there were a lot of health 
benefits available if breast feeding could be encouraged.  
 
Satisfaction with the GP out of hours service (including NHS 111) was 
broadly unchanged. It was noted that all Havering practices opted out of the 
out of hours service and that the CCG commissioned the Partnership of 
East London Cooperatives to provide this service.  
 
Figures for delayed transfers of care (for which the Council was responsible) 
had improved recently and officers felt these should improve further once 
this data had been amended.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update.  
 

35 UPDATE RE CARE HOME CHARGES  
 
The Director of Adult Services explained to the Sub-Committee the revised 
schedule of charges the Council would pay for care home charges. The 
uplift for 2018/19 was currently being analysed and it was accepted that the 
major cost increase for providers was due to increases in the national living 
wage.  
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 15 March 2018 

 

4M 

 

It was accepted that the Council could not afford to pay higher fee rates but 
the Director felt that there were currently sufficient homes within Havering 
that would accept the current rates. Any higher rates would need to be 
topped up by residents’ families. 
 
It was clarified that there were approximately 40 care homes for older 
people in Havering with around 1,600 beds. The Council contracted around 
one third of the beds, a further third were for self-funding residents and the 
remaining third were either used by other boroughs or were vacant. It was 
noted that the Council aimed to keep more people in their own homes and 
had therefore put less people in residential care this year. 
 
The Council had worked with local health bodies on a Discharge to Assess 
programme which allowed assessment of patients to be completed at home 
rather than in hospital. This reduced the likelihood of patients having to go 
into residential care.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update.     
 

36 DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT  
 
The Interim Chief Operating Officer of BHRUT explained that a recovery 
plan had been instituted by the Trust in response to issues identified in 2014 
with regard to the reporting of waiting times. The Trust’s overall target of 
seeing 92% of referrals within eighteen weeks had been met in June 2017, 
three months ahead of time. 
 
The validation of data had been improved by the Trust, as had theatre 
productivity and the efficiency of outpatient services. Recruitment of 
consultants had increased and detailed demand and capacity work had also 
been undertaken. A clinical harm programme had also been introduced but 
no cases had been found where moderate or severe harm had been caused 
to patients due to their waiting for treatment. The programme had been 
drawn up by consultants and criteria for clinical harm had been set based on 
individual patient needs. 
 
Assurance of the Trust’s work on referral times was provided by 
performance reports to the Trust Board and a Planned Care Board with 
local Clinical Commissioning Groups. Regular meetings were also held by 
the Trust with NHS England and NHS Improvement.  
 
It was agreed that there had been a rise in the number of GP referrals to 
BHRUT hospitals. The GP Redirect programme had ceased and there had 
also been an increase nationally in the number of patients referred to 
secondary care. The Chief Operating Officer felt that clinical management in 
primary care needed to be addressed, particularly in cases of single handed 
GPs not adhering to agreed pathways.  
 
IT issues had now been resolved and the Trust had put in IT fail safes. 
There remained some issues of human entry error but these were reviewed 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 15 March 2018 

 

5M 

 

on a weekly basis. The Chief Operating Officer was confident the Trust 
could continue to meet its targets provided that numbers of referrals did not 
continue to rise. Unnecessary referrals from commissioners would be 
addressed with commissioners. An advice and guidance service for GPs 
was in development which would reduce the number of patient referrals. 
 
It was clarified that recent financial issues at the Trust would not impact on 
meeting targets and that no operations would be cancelled. Payments for 
clinical work be prioritised by the Trust. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position. 
  
 

37 ANNUAL REPORT OF SUB-COMMIITEE  
 
The Sub-Committee approved its draft annual report and agreed that this 
should be submitted to full Council for consideration.  
 

38 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


